
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS 

 

LOK SABHA 

 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4450 

TO BE ANSWERED ON JANUARY 08, 2019 

 

INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS 

 

No.  4450.   SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA: 

 

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Government has granted approvals and funds for 

implementing urban infrastructure projects in Gujarat; 

 

(b)  if so, the details thereof along with the funds allocated. released 

and utilised for the said purpose during the last three years and 

the current year, city-wise, including Junagadh city; and 

(c) the present status of the said projects and the steps taken/being 

taken by the Government for expediting these projects? 

 

 ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE  

MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS 

 

 (SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI) 

 

(a) to (c):  Urban Development is a State subject. The Ministry of Housing 

and Urban Affairs facilitates and assists States/Union 

Territories(UTs), including Gujarat, in this endeavour through its 

Missions- Swachh Bharat Mission-Urban(SBM-U), Atal Mission for 

Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation(AMRUT), Smart Cities 

Mission(SCM), Pradhan Mantri Awas Yogana (Urban)(PMAY-U), 

Heritage City Development and Augmentation Yojana (HRIDAY) 

and through Urban Transport Projects  to improve the quality of 

life in cities and towns covered under these Missions. 

 Under the Missions the Central Government approves the State 

Plans and provides the Central Assistance (CA) to the States. The 

projects are selected, designed, approved and executed by the 

States/UTs and the Cities. The State Governments release funds 

to the Cities. 
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   In order to expedite the implementation of projects under the 

urban development schemes various institutional frameworks, 

provisions of progress reports, returns and review by undertaking 

field visits have been put in place.  Review meetings in States/UTs 

and video conferences are also held for the purpose. Besides, the 

State Governments also monitor the progress of the Missions with a 

view to expedite their implementation. The status of utilisation of 

funds and progress under the Missions/Schemes is given in the 

annexure. 

 

***** 

  



Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 

4450 regarding ‘Infrastructure Projects’ for answer on 08 January, 2019. 

 

Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation(AMRUT) 

 

State Annual Action Plan(SAAP) worth Rs.4,884 crore have been approved for Gujarat 

for entire Mission period under AMRUT, including central assistance of Rs.2,070 

crore. The status of CA  released  and utilized  is: 

Rs in crore 

Financial Year CA released CA Utilised 

2015-16 121 

Rs 413 crore 

2016-17 176 

2017-20 187 

2018-19 137 

TOTAL 621 

 

Status of project implementation in AMRUT cities 

(Amount Rupees in crore) 

Cities 

Work 

Completed 

Contract 

awarded & 

work in 

progress 

Notice 

Inviting 

Tenders 

(NITs) issued 

Detailed 

Project 

Report (DPR) 

Approved & 

NIT to be 

issued 

Total  

No

s 
Amount 

No

s 
Amount 

No

s 
Amount 

No

s 
Amount 

No

s 
Amount 

Ahmadabad 2 71.77 15 392.53 11 86.99 3 23.90 31 575.19 

Amreli 1 0.17 8 54.11 1 1.17 0 0.00 10 55.45 

Anand 2 0.74 5 77.25 2 11.02 2 17.52 11 106.53 

Bharuch 2 0.96 5 55.50 2 4.73 1 27.00 10 88.19 

Bhavnagar 2 1.20 9 57.40 6 75.28 3 50.86 20 184.74 

Bhuj 2 3.12 4 41.97 0 0.00 1 2.00 7 47.09 

Botad 2 4.09 4 55.18 0 0.00 2 7.28 8 66.55 

Deesa 4 6.28 8 66.25 0 0.00 0 0.00 12 72.53 

Dwarka 1 10.81 1 2.58 4 5.77 2 5.30 8 24.46 

Gandhidham 4 6.28 3 43.80 3 41.79 0 0.00 10 91.87 

Gandhinagar 2 9.71 3 5.80 1 2.00 4 

104.4

6 10 121.97 

Godhra 1 0.30 7 87.70 1 2.60 0 0.00 9 90.60 

Gondal 1 0.25 4 26.31 2 6.98 1 12.65 8 46.19 

Jamnagar 5 64.60 5 57.14 2 5.55 1 13.06 13 140.35 

Jetpur 

Navagadh 1 0.19 5 26.74 0 0.00 1 9.56 7 36.49 

Junagadh 2 0.68 3 51.51 5 91.74 0 0.00 10 143.93 

Kalol 0 0.00 5 36.61 2 14.00 1 5.00 8 55.61 

Mahesana 3 23.85 5 28.41 1 5.25 0 0.00 9 57.51 

Morvi 1 0.21 6 323.65 0 0.00 1 2.00 8 325.86 

Nadiad 2 5.13 6 54.54 3 1.23 1 13.23 12 74.13 



Cities 

Work 

Completed 

Contract 

awarded & 

work in 

progress 

Notice 

Inviting 

Tenders 

(NITs) issued 

Detailed 

Project 

Report (DPR) 

Approved & 

NIT to be 

issued 

Total  

No

s 
Amount 

No

s 
Amount 

No

s 
Amount 

No

s 
Amount 

No

s 
Amount 

Navsari 3 1.20 6 102.04 2 24.44 2 11.37 13 139.05 

Palanpur 0 0.00 5 46.75 1 2.97 1 30.28 7 80.00 

Patan 2 0.55 2 2.38 1 30.84 1 0.82 6 34.59 

Porbandar 0 0.00 5 60.75 2 7.50 1 15.00 8 83.25 

Rajkot 4 11.21 28 244.24 19 

176.1

3 1 1.78 52 433.36 

Surat 26 

146.1

6 20 629.25 4 

181.9

4 0 0.00 50 957.35 

Surendranaga

r Dudhrej 1 0.25 6 61.24 3 24.83 0 0.00 10 86.32 

Vadodara 9 

160.6

7 6 252.26 2 74.83 1 6.95 18 494.71 

Valsad 0 0.00 8 55.62 2 16.62 1 30.14 11 102.38 

Vapi 4 6.78 6 29.40 0 0.00 2 40.06 12 76.24 

Veraval 0 0.00 5 73.05 0 0.00 4 11.58 9 84.63 

Total 89 

537.1

6 

20

8 

3,101.9

6 82 

896.2

0 38 

441.8

0 

41

7 

4,977.12

* 

* Expenditure on projects taken in excess of approved SAAPs shall be borne by the State. 

 

Smart Cities Mission 

City-wise funds released to the State, funds utilised and project progress under Smart 

Cities Mission: 

 

(in Rs. Crore)  

City Funds 

Release

d 

under 

SCM 

Funds 

utilised 

under SCM 

(as on Nov 

1, 2018) 

Projects tendered 

from all sources* 

Projects under 

implementation / 

Completed from all 

sources* 

No. of 

Projects 

Project 

Value 

No of 

Projects 

Project 

Value 

Ahmedabad 196 187.92 42 2456 39 2415 

Surat 294 290.75 75 3659 64 2965 

Dahod 109 0.36 10 291 1 17 

Gandhinagar 110 19.88 10 308 7 143 

Rajkot 160 22.71 19 2288 7 117 

Vadodara 196 71.94 50 2418 40 1998 

Total             1065 593.56 206 11420 158 7655 

*Projects in convergence with other Schemes/programmes of Government of 

India/respective State Government/Urban Local Body or externally funded including 

those under Public Private Partnership (PPP).   



 

Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana- Urban(PMAY-U) 

Status of funds released, utilized and progress under PMAY-U: 

 
 

Sr.No

. 

 
 

City 

 
 

No of 

Projec

ts 

 

Central 

Assistan

ce 

Approve

d 

 

Central 

Assista

nce 

Release

d 

UC 

Receiv

ed (Rs. 

in Cr.) 

Houses 

Sanctio

ned 

(Nos) 

Houses 

Ground

ed 

(Nos) 

Houses 

Comple

ted 

(Nos) 

Houses 

Occupi

ed 

(Nos) 

1 Ahemedabad 86 2,127.4 1,000.2 718.48 1,41,41 1,05,79 41,773 46,985

2 AhmedabadCa
ntonment 

- 1.29 1.29 1.29 60 60 60 60 
3 Amod 1 1.80 0.46 0.03 120 103 - - 

4 Amreli 3 12.18 8.05 5.93 677 336 260 320

5 Anand 1 18.84 17.36 17.36 872 985 985 773

6 Anjar 1 27.96 27.15 26.61 1,305 1,288 1,215 1,215

7 Anklav 2 7.05 2.15 0.08 468 796 171 3 

8 Anklesvar 3 49.04 40.22 34.97 2,490 2,365 1,552 1,552

9 Babra - 1.30 1.30 1.30 54 54 54 54 

10 Bagasara 1 3.62 0.16 0.16 238 16 16 283

11 Balasinor 2 4.99 0.74 1.21 322 312 20 20 

12 Bantwa 1 5.28 2.11 - 352 - - - 

13 Bardoli 2 6.09 4.55 4.23 313 295 172 172

14 Bareja 3 9.23 3.61 2.44 554 531 101 101

15 Barwala 1 1.52 0.57 0.02 101 85 1 1 
16 Bavla 4 30.79 20.91 20.08 1,615 1,512 689 689

17 Bayad 2 6.98 2.63 1.73 426 225 76 76 

18 Bhabhar 2 12.89 6.14 1.64 826 280 76 76 

19 Bhachau 3 10.90 2.76 0.76 708 347 32 32 

20 Bhanvad 1 0.71 0.02 0.02 47 1 1 1 

21 Bharuch 2 36.40 29.35 25.70 1,531 1,405 1,204 892

22 Bhavnagar 12 160.41 73.72 27.45 11,202 6,049 2,573 1,067

23 Bhayavadar 1 2.92 1.11 0.11 193 184 4 4 

24 Bhuj 1 17.42 14.01 11.57 664 655 538 360

25 Bilimora 4 4.25 1.32 0.54 279 84 8 8 

26 Bopal 1 3.99 3.40 3.40 183 144 144 144

27 Boriavi 2 6.07 1.67 0.03 404 380 1 417
28 Borsad 3 14.49 5.56 0.72 952 944 34 34 

29 Botad 4 13.07 5.32 1.60 843 255 78 78 

30 Chaklasi 3 11.46 2.94 0.13 760 720 5 5 

31 Chalala 1 0.93 - - 62 - - - 

32 Chanasma 1 1.36 0.55 0.07 89 85 3 3 

33 Chhatral - 7.72 7.72 7.72 401 401 401 401

34 Chhaya 1 2.87 2.50 2.50 138 137 113 113

35 ChhotaUdaipur 3 4.28 0.65 0.05 284 193 2 2 

36 Chorvad 3 16.64 4.75 - 1,109 516 - - 

37 Chotila 1 5.48 3.98 3.98 283 323 323 423

38 Dabhoi 4 15.16 6.42 1.65 985 871 60 60 

39 Dahod 2 7.32 5.22 4.27 390 800 667 233
40 Dakor 1 1.82 0.20 0.20 117 9 9 9 

41 Damnagar 1 2.46 0.05 0.05 163 2 2 2 

42 Deesa 3 47.46 29.86 30.01 2,021 1,473 1,140 260

43 Dehgam 4 17.65 3.02 1.32 1,151 539 99 307

44 Devgadbaria 3 4.49 1.33 0.70 284 188 31 31 

45 Dhandhuka 1 4.25 1.88 0.29 277 109 109 109

46 Dhanera 2 6.47 2.82 0.40 424 287 19 19 

47 Dharampur 4 6.78 1.57 0.87 444 214 13 13 

48 Dholka 3 20.26 5.77 4.33 1,244 249 182 182

49 Dhoraji 1 2.00 0.56 0.50 124 112 24 24 

50 Dhrangadhra 3 12.68 5.43 2.60 784 417 112 112

51 Dhrol 3 8.75 2.76 1.67 556 197 43 43 
52 Dwarka - 0.29 0.29 0.29 14 14 14 14 



   

No of 

Projec

ts 

Central 

Assistanc

e 

Approved 

(Rs.in Cr.) 

Central 

Assistanc

e 

Released 

(Rs.in Cr.) 

UC 

Receive

d (Rs.in 

Cr.) 

 

Sr. 

No. 

 

 

City 

 

Houses 

Complet

ed (Nos) 

Houses 

Occupi

ed 

(Nos) 

53 Gadhada 1 0.78 0.05 0.05 51 2 2 2 

54 Gandevi 3 4.33 1.18 0.55 289 203 4 4 

55 Gandhidham 1 9.36 7.90 6.96 468 435 308 308 

56 Gandhinagar - 34.84 34.84 34.84 1,550 1,550 1,550 1,550 

57 Gariadhar 2 6.73 1.18 0.06 448 155 3 3 

58 Godhra 3 21.35 15.56 14.98 1,087 872 662 662 

59 Gondal 1 18.67 13.08 9.40 1,034 966 941 2,191 

60 GSFCComplex - 0.03 0.03 0.03 1 1 1 1 

61 Hajira - 0.24 0.24 0.24 11 11 11 11 

62 Halol 1 8.44 6.16 6.16 421 437 342 603 

63 Halvad 1 5.06 2.06 2.06 298 926 698 98 

64 Harij 2 11.86 3.83 1.03 773 675 38 38 

65 Himatnagar 1 4.63 3.19 2.38 266 243 109 1,009 

66 Idar 3 11.50 4.80 1.95 725 332 81 81 

67 Jafrabad 2 0.39 - - 26 - - - 

68 Jambusar 1 3.32 0.90 0.08 220 172 4 4 

69 Jamjodhpur 2 2.10 0.52 - 140 73 - - 

70 Jamnagar 17 139.66 88.11 65.47 8,512 7,975 5,524 3,728 

71 Jasdan 3 8.94 3.17 2.89 534 243 127 127 

72 JetpurNavagad
h 

5 23.48 8.64 1.57 1,534 1,317 64 1,027 

73 Jhalod 3 13.09 3.78 0.96 852 409 43 43 

74 Junagadh 12 80.43 26.02 18.20 6,484 983 815 815 

75 Kadi 3 26.40 22.45 22.05 1,295 1,416 1,170 1,610 

76 Kadodara - 8.68 8.68 8.68 355 355 355 355 

77 Kalavad 3 6.36 1.73 0.53 421 277 10 10 

78 Kalol(Gandhina
gar) 

4 71.56 71.58 29.37 4,079 4,067 1,266 1,266 

79 Kalol(PanchMah
als) 

2 2.12 1.14 0.85 124 87 39 39 

80 Kanjari 2 7.74 1.10 0.21 511 362 9 9 

81 Kansad 1 0.99 0.30 0.30 61 15 15 15 

82 Kapadvanj 4 17.04 6.72 2.49 1,092 350 96 96 

83 Karamsad 3 4.64 2.73 2.30 254 140 99 99 

84 Karjan 3 8.77 2.80 1.78 563 797 421 571 

85 Kathlal 2 1.76 0.14 0.14 114 6 6 6 

86 Keshod 2 3.84 1.19 0.42 248 20 20 20 

87 Khambhalia 1 6.62 5.92 5.48 312 301 236 236 

88 Khambhat 2 10.65 3.33 0.44 700 685 19 19 

89 Kheda 2 4.97 1.28 0.68 318 125 32 32 

90 Khedbrahma 2 7.04 1.59 1.41 447 145 42 42 

91 Kheralu 3 3.84 1.24 0.57 243 242 25 25 

92 Kodinar 2 16.36 9.73 5.73 576 923 923 11 

93 Kutiyana 1 1.12 0.01 0.01 75 379 49 1 

94 Lathi 2 2.01 0.65 0.12 131 5 5 5 

95 Limbdi 1 3.66 0.66 0.66 230 356 222 222 

96 Lodhika - 0.82 0.82 0.82 35 35 35 35 

97 Lunawada 3 6.59 1.27 0.63 425 270 28 28 

98 Magdalla - 2.23 2.23 2.23 100 100 100 100 

99 Mahudha 2 8.49 1.53 0.34 567 323 2 2 

100 Mahuva 2 14.02 5.14 0.73 917 403 31 31 

101 Maliya - 0.24 0.24 0.24 9 9 9 9 

102 Manavadar 1 0.63 0.15 0.15 38 6 6 6 

103 Mandvi 3 4.22 1.72 1.16 259 174 47 47 

104 Mangrol 3 4.86 0.67 0.11 323 246 6 6 



 
 

Sr.N

o. 

 
 

City 

 
 

No of 

Projec

ts 

Central 

Assistance 

Approved 

(Rs.in Cr.) 

Central 

Assistance 

Released 

(Rs.in Cr.) 

UC 

Receiv

ed (Rs. 

in Cr.) 

Houses 

Sanctione

d (Nos) 

Houses 

Grounde

d (Nos) 

Houses 

Complet

ed (Nos) 

Houses 

Occupie

d (Nos) 

105 Mansa 3 12.73 6.39 5.85 737 691 230 230

106 Mehmedabad 5 15.33 3.18 0.69 1,014 441 294 38 

107 Mehsana 1 44.92 37.30 32.82 2,285 1,806 1,439 1,439

108 Modasa 4 24.02 14.30 13.68 1,284 974 537 537

109 Morbi 2 28.56 31.65 3.43 1,832 2,765 1,063 797

110 Nadiad 2 11.52 8.19 7.55 607 491 342 342

111 Nandesari - 0.03 0.03 0.03 1 1 1 1 

112 Navsari 6 19.29 13.35 12.33 1,022 996 739 739

113 Ode 1 2.15 0.86 0.18 143 139 - - 

114 Okha 1 1.31 0.04 0.04 87 2 2 2 

115 Padra 3 4.73 2.65 1.82 277 439 246 238

116 Palanpur 5 82.23 31.71 20.31 4,120 2,548 1,483 331

117 Palitana 3 6.02 2.65 0.72 383 279 30 30 

118 Panoli - 0.10 0.10 0.10 5 5 5 5 

119 Pardi 5 13.04 5.91 3.40 814 478 128 128

120 Patan 3 27.23 15.85 13.53 1,533 1,214 804 564

121 Patdi 4 17.67 3.91 2.14 1,162 900 23 23 

122 Pethapur 1 1.85 0.99 0.99 100 43 43 43 

123 Petlad 1 4.20 2.07 0.78 264 443 260 260

124 Porbandar 2 10.55 8.54 8.54 550 2,040 2,040 1,603

125 Por-
Ramangamdi 

- 0.11 0.11 0.11 6 6 6 6 

126 Prantij 2 5.45 2.38 0.35 354 352 241 413

127 Radhanpur 1 23.88 4.80 2.50 1,550 878 85 85 

128 Rajkot 58 480.57 251.62 180.37 32,091 24,529 14,856 12,743

129 Rajpipla 1 2.82 1.14 0.54 175 174 23 23 

130 Rajula 1 3.18 1.76 1.76 176 81 81 81 

131 Ranavav 1 0.90 0.40 0.40 51 50 18 18 

132 Rapar 2 6.06 1.20 0.03 403 192 1 1 

133 Raval 1 1.33 0.01 0.01 89 85 1 1 

134 Sachin - 14.72 14.72 14.72 688 688 688 688

135 Salaya 1 2.73 - - 182 - - - 

136 Sanand 1 14.87 12.44 12.44 693 531 531 531

137 Santrampur 4 6.53 0.70 - 435 487 - - 

138 Sarigam - 0.74 0.74 0.74 39 39 39 39 

139 Savarkundla 1 4.06 1.90 0.46 260 226 20 20 

140 Savli 3 4.10 0.76 0.46 268 73 21 21 

141 Shehera 5 9.89 1.99 0.55 646 251 23 23 

142 Sidhpur 2 5.48 1.83 0.90 350 212 45 45 

143 Sihor 2 4.46 2.12 0.82 278 198 35 35 

144 Sikka 1 1.26 0.66 0.27 78 73 12 12 

145 Sojitra 1 1.03 0.10 0.10 67 67 5 5 

146 Songadh 3 4.48 2.03 1.65 270 748 68 68 

147 Surat 26 1,188.97 667.28 549.70 72,015 53,755 33,493 39,865

148 Surendranaga
r 

4 46.75 20.70 15.64 2,064 1,584 218 218

149 Sutrapada 1 1.09 0.04 0.04 72 69 2 2 

150 Talaja 1 1.00 0.02 0.02 66 1 1 1 

151 Talala 2 3.26 2.51 2.23 173 104 104 104

152 Talod 3 7.94 1.43 0.45 528 209 5 5 

153 Tarsadi 3 5.86 2.40 1.44 366 296 56 56 

154 Thangadh 2 16.97 9.99 9.84 644 490 490 74 

155 Thara 2 9.24 3.82 0.24 609 193 9 9 

156 Tharad 3 9.58 4.09 1.02 632 463 34 34 



 

 

Sr. 

No. 

 
 

City 

 
 

No of 

Projects 

 
Central 

Assistance 

Approved 

(Rs.in Cr.) 

 
Central 

Assistance 

Released 

(Rs.in Cr.) 

 

UC 

Received 

(Rs. in 

Cr.) 

 

Houses 

Sanctione

d (Nos) 

 

Houses 

Grounded 

(Nos) 

 

Houses 

Completed 

(Nos) 

 

Houses 

Occupied 

(Nos) 

157 Thasra - 0.13 0.13 0.13 6 6 6 6 

158 Umbergaon 2 15.16 13.75 13.18 706 574 574 574

159 Umreth 2 4.43 1.90 1.61 269 178 52 52 

160 Una 3 8.99 4.00 1.36 574 380 344 1,064

161 Unjha 2 7.79 3.89 1.31 486 484 54 54 

162 Upleta 1 4.59 2.29 0.75 294 38 38 38 

163 Vadali 2 6.81 0.92 0.43 454 191 1 1 

164 Vadnagar 1 4.37 0.30 0.30 288 286 17 17 

165 Vadodara 41 609.41 421.09 335.93 35,511 32,499 23,579 26,839

166 Vaghodia - 3.00 3.00 3.00 133 133 133 133

167 Valia-Jhagadia - 0.02 0.02 0.02 1 1 1 1 

168 VallabhVidyanagar - 0.81 0.81 0.81 36 36 36 36 

169 Vallabhipur 1 1.04 0.39 - 69 - - - 

170 Valsad 3 24.47 19.51 16.88 1,288 1,390 970 970

171 Vanthali 2 1.30 0.55 0.19 82 62 8 8 

172 Vapi 4 61.13 55.19 53.44 3,000 2,919 2,446 2,446

173 Veraval 3 10.36 2.44 2.41 650 1,344 1,080 809

174 Vijalpor 3 9.06 5.62 4.83 513 381 187 187

175 Vijapur 3 10.16 4.00 3.00 642 463 92 92 

176 Viramgam 2 6.98 4.99 4.32 377 376 200 200

177 Visavadar 2 2.79 0.14 0.14 183 6 6 6 

178 Visnagar 2 11.81 7.27 6.48 688 482 309 309

179 Vyara 3 4.83 2.57 1.88 289 220 80 80 

180 Wadhwan 4 12.65 7.34 5.11 750 634 247 247

181 Wankaner 1 3.08 1.36 0.20 201 201 9 9 

Total 597 6,516.91 3,520.90 2,619.89 4,03,887 3,11,021 1,63,248 1,71,794

Additional houses of CLSS 

Scheme above Cities 
- 259.69 259.69 259.69 9,180 9,180 9,180 9,180

 
Grand Total 597 6,776.61 3,780.59 2,879.58 4,13,067 3,20,201 1,72,428 1,80,974



 

 

 

  



Swachh Bharat Mission-Urban (SBM-U) 

Allocation of funds 

(Rs in crore) 

Mission Period 

Allocation (2014-

2019) 

Component of Infrastructure 

IHHL CT/PT SWM 

162.56 32.22 536.22 

IHHL: Individual Household Toilets; CT/PT: Community Toilet/Public Toilet; 

SWM: Solid Waste Management. 

 

Status of CA released and utilized:  

(Figures in Rs. Crore) 

Year Component of Infrastructure 

IHHL CT/PT SWM 

Release Utilised Release Utilised Release Utilised 

2015-16 81.27 81.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2016-17 38.32 38.32 13.99 8.53 187.90 187.90 

2017-18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 80.21 24.22 

2018-19 (up to 

31.12.2018) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 212.12 0.00 

 

Status of implementation: 

IHHL constructed 5,60,046 units 

CT/PT constructed 21,781 seats 

No. of wards practicing 100% door to door 

collection of Municipal Waste 

1,415 wards (out of 1415 

wards) 

Total Municipal waste generated  10,145 MT/per day 

Total Municipal Waste being processed 5,783 MT/per day  

Percentage of Municipal Waste being processed 57% 

 

  



Heritage City Development and Augmentation Yojana(HRIDAY) 

City covered under the Scheme-Dwarka 

Status of funds and progress 

(Rs. in crores) 

Year Amount 

Sanctioned  

Amount released Amount Utilized 

2016-17 14.68 13.03 - 

2017-18 13.48 10.69 4.22 

2018-19 4.00 0.84 10.65 

Total 32.16 24.56 14.87 

 

 Of the 8 projects sanctioned under the Scheme, 2 have been completed. 

 

Metro Rail Projects 

Status of funds and progress of Metro Link Express for Gandhinagar & 

Ahmedabad (MEGA) Co. Ltd (Ahmedabad Metro Rail Project Phase – I) 

Allocation Released Utilized 

2015-

16 

2016

-17 

2017

-18 

2018

-19 

2015-

16 

2016-

17 

2017-

18 

2018-

19 

2015-

16 

2016-

17 

2017-

18 

2018-

19 

366.2

6 

541.0

0 

868.8

1 
1687 

366.2

6 

541.0

0 

868.8

1 

1105.0

0 

366.2

6 

541.0

0 
868.81 

1070.4

0 

 

Physical progress of the project is 40.4% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  


